The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the purchase of goods and services in
currencies other than the Group's functional currency.  The University reduces this exposure by holding appropriate
volumes of the most commonly used foreign currencies within the cash portfolio.

(ii) Price risk

The University is exposed to equity securities price risk.  This arises from investments held by the University and
classified on the statement of financial position as available-for-sale.  The University has no direct exposure to
commodity price risk.  The risk is not material to the Group, given the limited holdings in these assets.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Although the University carries debt, the majority of debt is at a fixed rate of interest.  Interest rate risk relates to
investments.  All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Consolidated

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 202,818 (2,028) - 2,028 - (1,727) - 1,727 - - - - -
Term deposits 28,265 (283) - 283 - - - - - - - - -
Receivables 28,066 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Finance lease receivables 29,537 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Listed investments 3,517 - - - - - - - - - (352) - 352
Unquoted investments 4,590 - - - - - - - - - (459) - 459

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (61,485) - - - - 74 - (74) - - - - -
Bonds (248,328) 2,483 - (2,483) - - - - - - - - -
Bank borrowings (108,529) 1,085 - (1,085) - - - - - - - - -
Interest rate swap (6,874) 69 - (69) - - - - - - - - -
Finance lease (384) - - - - - - - - - - - -
Overdraft (21) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,326 - (1,326) - (1,653) - 1,653 - - (811) - 811

53

Financial statements  109

Macquarie University
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2013

39 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
Consolidated

31 December 2012 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 164,049 (1,640) - 1,640 - (1,508) - 1,508 - - - - -
Receivables 37,363 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Finance lease receivables 29,938 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other financial assets 25,512 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Listed investments 26,120 - - - - - - - - - (2,612) - 2,612
Unquoted investments 4,036 - - - - - - - - - (404) - 404

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (59,803) - - - - 56 - (56) - - - - -
Borrowings (398,222) 3,982 - (3,982) - - - - - - - - -
Interest rate swap (10,168) 102 - (102) - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 2,444 - (2,444) - (1,452) - 1,452 - - (3,016) - 3,016

Parent

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 174,561 (1,746) - 1,746 - (1,727) - 1,727 - - - - -
Term deposits 4,658 (47) - 47 - - - - - - - - -
Receivables 15,632 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Finance lease receivables 29,537 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investment in associates and
controlled entities 38,288 - (383) - 383 - - - - - - - -
Listed investments 3,517 - - - - - - - - - (352) - 352
Unquoted investments 4,590 - - - - - - - - - (459) - 459

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (43,739) - - - - 74 - (74) - - - - -
Bonds (248,328) 2,483 - (2,483) - - - - - - - - -
Bank borrowings (108,529) 1,085 - (1,085) - - - - - - - - -
Interest rate swap (6,874) 69 - (69) - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,844 (383) (1,844) 383 (1,653) - 1,653 - - (811) - 811

Parent

31 December 2012 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 133,089 (1,331) - 1,331 - (1,508) - 1,508 - - - - -
Receivables 20,519 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Finance lease receivables 29,938 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other financial assets 53,806 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Listed investments 26,120 - - - - - - - - - (2,612) - 2,612
Unquoted investments 4,296 - - - - - - - - - (430) - 430

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (34,347) - - - - 56 - (56) - - - - -
Borrowings (397,641) 3,976 - (3,976) - - - - - - - - -
Interest rate swap (10,168) 102 - (102) - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 2,747 - (2,747) - (1,452) - 1,452 - - (3,042) - 3,042

54

110  Macquarie University Annual Report 2013

Macquarie University
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2013

39 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of
any provisions for impairment of these assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the
financial statements.  The University has no credit risk for derivative financial instruments.

Financing facilities

There was no formal overdraft facility in place as at 31 December 2013.  There were unused credit card facilities with